
CITY OF SEGUIN      RESOLUTION NO. ______ 

COUNTY OF GUADALUPE 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEGUIN, TEXAS 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SECOND CHANGE 

ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH JORDAN FOSTER IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 

205,000.00 FOR THE GERONIMO CREEK SEWER PROJECT, PHASE V; AND 

DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS,  on October 7, 2013, the City Council passed a resolution terminating the 

construction contract Salinas Technologies, Inc. for the construction of a number of utility and 

road improvements for the Oak Village North Subdivision; and 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2013R-143 passed on October 15, 2013, the City Council authorized 

an emergency contract with Jordan Foster on a time and material basis for the completion of the 

underground utilities; and 

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2014, by Resolution 2014-18, a change order was approved adding 

$310,867.07 to the Jordan Foster contract to cover repairs that were not anticipated during the 

original repair contract; and 

WHEREAS, the change order was increased by 34,547.12 to cover additional, unexpected 

trenching at manhole 4; and 

WHEREAS, the Council directed staff to have the completed system completely pressure tested to 

assure that the system is watertight; and 

WHEREAS, the utility portion of Phase V is substantially complete pending receipt of testing 

documentation; and 

WHEREAS, Jordan Foster has presented a final bill, based on time and materials, for the 

completion of this phase. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Seguin, Texas: 

SECTION 1.   A change to the Jordan and Foster emergency contract for the Geronimo Creek 

Sewer Project Phase V in the amount of $205,000.00 is approved. 

SECTION 2.  The City Manager, Douglas G. Faseler, is authorized to execute the attached change 

order. 

 

 



SECTION 3.   This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its 

passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15th DAY OF APRIL 2014. 

  
       ___________________________ 
       DON KEIL 
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Thalia Stautzenberger 
City Secretary 


